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DIVISI ON OF COHMUNICATIO~S I ISLER) />f-~~rVV o. . .. r, 
DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (K . PERAJ l'fol-0 0> 

RE : DOCKET NO. 980810-TC · CANCELLATION BY FLORIDA PUBLI C 
SERVICE COMMISSION OF PAY TELEPHO~ CERTIFICATE ~0 . 3460 
I SSUED TO HOTEL CENTRO AMERICA, FOR VIOLAT ION OF RULE 25-
4.0161, F. A.C., REGULATORY ASSr SSMENT fEES; 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANIES . 

AGENDA: 09/01/98 - REGULAR AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION -
INTERESTED PERSONS MAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DATES: NONE 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: NONE 

FILE NAME AND LOCATION : S:\PSC\CHU\WP\98081 0 .RCM 

CME BIICKGROUND 

Hotel Centro AmerJca obtained Florida Public Serv ice 
Commission Pay Telephone Cerlif1c ate Number 3460 on Oct ober 19 , 
1993. 

On December 11, 1997, the Division of Administration m4 l led 
Lhe roqulator y assessment tee IRAFl notict: by cert 1 tied r.~ai 1. 
Staff received the return receipt from the United States Postal 
Service showinq that the RAF notice was s i gned Cor and del ive red on 
December 13, 1997. 

By me1110randum dated June 29, 1998, the Di vi s ion o f 
Admi nistration advised s LaCf l hat Hote l Centro America had not paid 
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its 1997 RAF, plus statutory penalties and interest. Therefore, 
staff believes the following recommendations are appropriate. 

QISCUSSiot! OF ISSUES 

I SSU£ 1 : Should the COmmission impose a $500 fine or cancel Hotel 
Centro America's pay telephone certificate number 3460 for apparent 
violation ot Rule 25-4.0161, florida Administrative Code, 
Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies? 

BECOHHENPAtiQH: Yes. The Commission should impose a SSOO fine or 
cancel the company's certificat e i! the fine and the regulatory 
assessment tees, including statutory penalties and interest, are 
not received by the Commission within five business days after the 
conclusion of the 21 day protest period. The fine should be paid 
to the Florida Public Service Commission and forwarded to the 
Office o f the Comptroller for dopnsit in the State Gene ra l Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285 (l), Florida Statutes . If the 
Commission's Order is not protested and the fine and regulatory 
assessment fees, including statutory penalties and interest, are 
not received, certificate number 3460 should be canceleo. Cisler ) 

StAFF J\NALXSIB: Rule 25-4. 0161, Florida Administradve Code, 
requires the payment of regulatory assessment fees by Ja.'lua ry 30 of 
the subsequent year for telecommunications companies , a1d provides 
for penalties and interest as outlined in Section 350 . 1 •3, Flor ida 
Statutes, for any delinquent amounts. 

On June 29, 1998, staff learned that Hotel Centro America had 
not submitted the regulatory assessment fees for 1997, along with 
statutory penalties and interest charges. Therefore, it has failed 
to comply with Rule 25-4 . 0161, Flor ida Administrative Code, 
Regu lato ry Assessment Fees; Telecommun i cations Compan i es . 

Accordingly, staff recommends that the Commission assess a 
SSOO file for failure to comply with the Commission rules or cancel 
certificate number 3460 if the fine and the re9ulatory assessment 
fees, alon9 with statutory penalties and interest, are not paid 
within five business days after the conclusion of the 21 day 
protest period. The tine should be paid to the Florida Public 
Service Commission and forwarded to the Office of the Compt roller 
for deposit in the State General Revenue FUnd pursuant t o Sec~ ion 
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364.285 I 1), Florida Statutes. It the Commission's Order is not 
protested and the tine ~1nd reqnlatory assessment fees, includinq 
statutory penalties and interest, are no t received, cert ificate 
number 3460 should be canceled. 

ISSL~ 2: Should this docket be closed? 

R£QQHMEHDATIQH : Yes, if no person whose substantial inter ests ore 
affected files o protest within 21 days of the issuance date of the 
Order, the Order will become final. Upon payment of the fines and 
fees, or cancellation of the certificate, this docket should be 
closed . 1 Petla) 

STAFf AUALXSIS: If tho Commission adopts staff's recommendat ion in 
Issue 1, then Hotel Centro America will hove 21 days from the 
issuance date of the Order to file a timely protest to the 
Commission's Proposed Aqency Action. If no protest is filed, the 
docket should be closed upon pay:ent of the fines and tees, o r upon 
cancellation of the certificate . 
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